| Santa Rosa City Code | | | | | | | |
|----------------------|-------------------|--------------|--------------|--|----------------|---------------|--|
| <u>U</u> p | Pre <u>v</u> ious | <u>N</u> ext | <u>M</u> ain | | <u>S</u> earch | <u>P</u> rint | |
| | | | | | | | |

CHARTER of the CITY OF SANTA ROSA CALIFORNIA

Sec. 25. Board of Public Utilities.

| (a) There shall be a Board of Public Utilities composed of seven (7) members | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| appointed by the Council, at least one of which, if practical, shall be a civil engineer having some knowledg | e |
| of municipal utilities. The members shall be appointed to staggered terms of four (4) years in accordance wi | th |
| section 11. Members will serve without compensation. Additionally, the City Manager or a member of the | |
| City Manager staff shall sit on the Board as an ex officio non-voting member. | |

- (b) The Board of Public Utilities shall have general policy authority and direction over the management and operation of the City's water and sewer utilities, and, as the Council may by resolution or ordinance direct, such other utility operations managed by the City and utilities owned or operated by the City.
- (c) Within the limits of the specific appropriations contained in the Council adopted annual budget for each City utility over which the Board of Public Utilities has authority, the Board may: (1) approve utility projects and award contracts therefor in accordance with procedures adopted by the Council; (2) negotiate property acquisitions for each utility consistent with the policies and practices of the City Council and within the parameters of state law; (3) rent and lease utility property and property needed for City utility purposes consistent with the policies and practices of the City Council and within the parameters of state law; and (4) award contracts for maintenance, services, supplies and professional services needed by each City utility in accordance with Council adopted procedures.
- (d) The books of each utility shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for municipal enterprises.
- (e) The Board of Public Utilities shall perform such other duties and exercise said other authority as the Council, by resolution or ordinance, may from time to time direct.

View the mobile version.